

No. 17-1104

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AIR AND LIQUID SYSTEMS CORP.
CBS CORPORATION, AND FOSTER WHEELER LLC,
Petitioners-Defendants,

v.

ROBERTA G. DEVRIES, ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE
OF JOHN B. DEVRIES, DECEASED, AND WIDOW
IN HER OWN RIGHT,
Respondent.

INGERSOLL RAND COMPANY,
Petitioner-Defendant,

v.

SHIRLEY MCAFEE, EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF
KENNETH MCAFEE, AND WIDOW IN HER OWN RIGHT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT GENERAL
ELECTRIC IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TIMOTHY E. KAPSHANDY
JOHN A. HELLER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
PAUL J. ZIDLICKY
WILLIAM R. LEVI
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Respondent General Electric Co.

July 9, 2018

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Historical Background	3
B. Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. MARITIME LAW DOES NOT SUPPORT LIABILITY AGAINST MILITARY SUP- PLIERS THAT NEITHER MANUFAC- TURED, SUPPLIED NOR SOLD THE PRODUCT ALLEGED TO HAVE CAUSED INJURY	16
A. Maritime Law Seeks To Protect Maritime Commerce Through Standards That Are Simple, Practical And Ensure “Uniform Rules Of Conduct”	16
B. Maritime Law Does Not Permit Liability Against Manufacturers That Neither Made, Sold, Nor Distributed The Product That Allegedly Caused Plaintiffs Harm...	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. Expansion Of Liability Is Particularly Unwarranted In Maritime Cases Where The Navy Exercised Plenary Control Over Shipboard Products And Warnings	22
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CONTRARY TO CORE PRINCIPLES OF MARITIME LAW	26
A. The Decision Below Introduces Needless Complexity And Promotes Anomalous Results	26
B. The Decision Below Is Impractical And Undermines The Safety Of Sailors	31
C. The Decision Below Raises Substantial Fairness Concerns.....	40
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Ralph Wilson Plastics Co.</i> , 509 N.W.2d 520 (Mich. Ct. App. 1993)	38
<i>Akin v. Ashland Chem. Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Atl. Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009)	17
<i>Baughman v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 1131 (4th Cir. 1986)	19, 20
<i>Bell v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 5780104 (E.D. La. Oct. 4, 2016)	30
<i>Braswell v. Cincinnati Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Brooks v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001)	39
<i>Broussard v. Cont'l Oil Co.</i> , 433 So. 2d 354 (La. Ct. App. 1983)	37
<i>Christian v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 951 (D. Md. 2001)	20
<i>Clohessy v. Bachelor</i> , 675 A.2d 852 (Conn. 1996)	27
<i>Conner v. Alfa Laval, Inc.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	10
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	34
<i>Cotton v. Buckeye Gas Prod. Co.</i> , 840 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	38
<i>In re Deep Vein Thrombosis</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	20
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 88 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004)	38
<i>Dunn v. Lederele Labs.</i> , 328 N.W.2d 576 (Mich. Ct. App. 1982)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	40, 41
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Cent. Gulf Lines, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 603 (1991).....	16
<i>Faddish v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 4146108 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 20, 2010).....	8, 25
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	43
<i>Firestone Steel Prods. v. Barajas</i> , 927 S.W.2d 608 (Tex. 1996)	20
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982).....	16, 22
<i>Greenleaf v. Atlas Copco Compressors, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 12559915 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 25, 2015)	30
<i>Hagen v. Benjamin Foster Co.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 770 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	6
<i>Halcyon Lines v. Haenn Ship Ceiling & Refitting Corp.</i> , 342 U.S. 282 (1952).....	34
<i>Harris v. Rapid Am. Corp.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	7
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	16, 28
<i>Kermarec v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 358 U.S. 625 (1959)....	17, 22, 26, 28
<i>Kernan v. Am. Dredging Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 426 (1958).....	33
<i>Kochera v. Foster Wheeler, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 5584749 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 2015).....	30
<i>La. ex rel. Guste v. M/V TESTBANK</i> , 752 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Leite v. Crane Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liab. Trust</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Liriano v. Hobart Corp.</i> , 700 N.E.2d 303 (N.Y. 1998).....	38
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>McAlvey v. Atlas Copco Compressors, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 5118138 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 28, 2015)	29
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	17, 34
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	17
<i>Neureuther v. CBS Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5076939 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 27, 2015).....	29
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	16
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	34
<i>O’Neil v. Crane</i> , 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012)	20, 21
<i>Quirin v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 760 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	29
<i>Romero v. Int’l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959).....	16
<i>Schwartz v. Abex Corp.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	29
<i>Simonetta v. Viad Corp.</i> , 197 P.3d 127 (Wash. 2008).....	21
<i>Smith v. Walter C. Best, Inc.</i> , 927 F.2d 736 (3d Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Stark v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 21 F. App’x 371 (6th Cir. 2001).....	21, 33
<i>Stockton v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2017 WL 2021760 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 12, 2017)....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Straley v. United States</i> , 887 F. Supp. 728 (D.N.J. 1995)	37
<i>Taylor v. Elliott Turbomachinery Co.</i> , 90 Cal. Rptr. 3d 414 (Ct. App. 2009)	35
<i>Thomas v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1992)	38
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl.1	2, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1333(1).....	2, 16
38 U.S.C. § 1110	43
§ 1131	43
§ 1310	43
45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	33
46 U.S.C. app. § 688(a).....	33
38 C.F.R. § 3.4(b)(1).....	43
 ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION	
<i>Ennis v. Brown</i> , 4 Vet. App. 523 (1993)	43
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
<i>Hearings on Compensation for Occupational Diseases: Hearing on H.R. 1626 and H.R. 3090 before the Subcomm. on Labor Standards of the H. Comm. on Education and Labor</i> , 99th Congress (1985)	6
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Richard M. Cooper, <i>Drug Labeling and Products Liability: The Role of the Food and Drug Administration</i> , 41 Food Drug Cosm. L.J. 233 (1986)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Michael D. Green, <i>When Toxic Worlds Collide: Regulatory and Common Law Prescriptions for Risk Communication</i> , 13 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 209 (1989).....	39
James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Doctrinal Collapse in Products Liability: The Empty Shell of Failure to Warn</i> , 65 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 265 (1990).....	39
Paul J. Riehle et al., <i>Product Liability for Third Party Replacement or Connected Parts: Changing Tides from the West</i> , 44 U.S.F. L. Rev. 33 (2009).....	43
Hon. Eduardo C. Robreno, <i>The Federal Asbestos Product Liability Multidistrict Litigation (MDL-875): Black Hole or New Paradigm?</i> , 23 Widener L.J. 97 (2013).....	6
Victor E. Schwartz, <i>A Letter to the Nation’s Trial Judges: Asbestos Litigation, Major Progress Made Over the Past Decade and Hurdles You Can Vault in the Next</i> , 36 Am. J. of Trial Advoc. 1 (2012).....	43
William P. Shelley et al., <i>The Need for Further Transparency Between the Tort System and Section 524(g) Asbestos Trusts, 2014 Update—Judicial and Legislative Developments and Other Changes in the Landscape Since 2008</i> , 23 Widener L.J. 675 (2014).....	42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

63 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Products Liability</i> § 157 (2018).....	18
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1965)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prods. Liab.</i> (1998).....	19, 31
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prods. Liab.</i> (Tentative Draft No. 1, 1994)	38
Annotation, <i>Products Liability: Necessity and Sufficiency of Identification of Defendant as Manufacturer or Seller of Product Alleged to Have Caused Injury</i> , 51 A.L.R.3d 1344 (1973)	19
Thomas J. Ayres et al., <i>What is a Warning and When Will It Work?</i> , Proceedings of the Human Factors Society 33d Annual Meeting 426 (1989)	38
Dep't of Veterans Benefits, Veterans' Admin., DVB Circular 21-88-8, <i>Asbestos- Related Diseases</i> (May 11, 1988)	44
Arthur Herman, <i>Freedom's Forge: How American Business Produced Victory In World War II</i> (2012)	4
Barry H. Kantowitz & Robert D. Sorokin, <i>Human Factors: Understanding People- System Relationships</i> (1983).....	39
J.A. Miller, <i>Men and Volts at War: The Story of General Electric in World War II</i> (1947).....	4
John W. Petereit, <i>The Duty Problem With Liability Claims Against One Manu- facturer for Failing to Warn About Another Manufacturer's Product</i> , HarrisMartin Columns: Asbestos, Aug. 2005.....	32, 33, 34
President Franklin D. Roosevelt, <i>The Great Arsenal of Democracy</i> (Dec. 29, 1940), http://www.americanrhetoric.com/ speeches/fdrarsenalofdemocracy.html	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Marc C. Scarcella & Peter R. Kelso, <i>Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts: A 2013 Overview of Trust Assets, Compensation & Governance</i> 12 Mealey's Asbestos Bankr. Rep. 33 (June 2013)	42
Thomas W. Tardy, III & Laura A. Frase, <i>Liability of Equipment Manufacturers for Products of Another: Is Relief in Sight?</i> , Silica, HarrisMartin Columns: Asbestos, May 2007	32
U.S. Navy, <i>The Bluejackets' Manual</i> (16th ed. 1960)	5
